( Ender-7)

3D Printer User Manual
3DITEN A P R M







Dear Consumers

Thank you for choosing our products.For the best experience,please read the instructions before operating the printer.

Our teams will always be ready to render you the best services. Please contact us via the phone number or e-mail address
provided at the end when you encounter any problem with the printer. For a better experience in using our product,

you can also learn how to use the printer in the following ways:

View the accompanied instructions and videos in the storage card.

Visit our official website www.creality.com to find relevant software/hardware information,contact details and operation and
maintenance instructions.

RO SRR R = LR o N T IEER A E, BEEER Z R FARIRAR RS, H 8RR BBAVETHI TR,
B = EF AR Z R N RN RBIIRS . A AT EPTILBE (AR, BRRHABE R AR BiE. #iFE 53]
HITER RN T IEREB BIF AL FA T da, IR UM LA T S TUREUK SR (FRIR

BENVEERRISER: &) LITETFHE R EIAE X (R I B R AT,

TR R AR R IR = E M (www.cxsw3d.com) FHABRIE M BX R A X IR E R IRERFFER.

Firmware Upgrade
Please login the official website https://www.creality.com/download, switch the language and select the relevant printer and
model and download the required firmware, you can use it after the installation is finished.

B4R
BEEREMhttps://www.cxsw3d.com, REER>RSXFH>THAEEMN, RETHGEEIFIER.



NOTES &R )

o

@ Do not use the printer any way other than described herein in order to avoid personal injury or property damage.
Do not place the printer near any heat source or flammable or explosive objects. We suggest placing it in a well-ventilated, low-dust environment.
Do not expose the printer to violent vibration or any unstable environment, as this may cause poor print quality.
Before using experimental or exotic filaments, we suggest using standard filaments such as ABS or PLA to calibrate and test the machine.
Do not use any other power cable except the one supplied. Always use a grounded three-prong power outlet.

Do not touch the nozzle or printing surface during operation as they may be hot. Keep hands away from machine while in use to avoid burns or personal injury.

When cleaning debris from the printer hotend, always use the provided tools. Do not touch the nozzle directly when heated. This can cause personal injury.

Clean the printer frequently. Always turn the power off when cleaning, and wipe with a dry cloth to remove dust, adhered printing plastics or any other material off the frame,
guide rails, or wheels. Use glass cleaner or isopropyl alcohol to clean the print surface.

Children under 10 years old should not use the printer without supervision.

This machine is equipped with a security protection mechanism. Do not manually move the nozzle or printing platform mechanism manually while booting

(2]
®
(4]
(5]
(6]
@ Do not wear gloves or loose clothing when operating the printer. Such cloths may become tangled in the printers moving parts leading to burns, possible bodily injury, or printer damage.
(8]
(O]
©
®
up, otherwise the device will automatically power off for safety.
®

Users should comply with the laws and regulations of the corresponding countries and regions where the equipment is located (used), abide by professional ethics, pay attention to
safety obligations, and strictly prohibit the use of our products or equipment for any illegal purposes. Creality will not be responsible for any violators' legal liability under any circustance.

O EMEREAERRARRERRNT ERER S, BREMTINIASHEMUFRK,

@ BPRANREEZ RSB P RBRRIGE, ERFATREEBR. AR DEIIFER

© BMBITENREEIRBRARE Rt IRENFIRR, VISR M EMTENBiE

0 BIWERI TIEFFEM, LIRS HEENRHRIT;

6 ENEREIRPEHAEMREIREANE, BEARVMHEHRIRL, BIRIESBRBTEHE AN = FLIRE

O BDIETEMN T OERHERIBELURAR, UBEHINSERG, BRASHE;

@ BRI BEMEFERESY, UPRIEEMEN A S EMHEMBAFEMNTIEIGE;

© TEITENSEEE R FIABSKRRREB TRREESE ENFEMBERETS, BEE7IERATFRREES, LUBHRZG;
© BHFEEER, EREHENELT, BTAMTENMNEESE, REREMAEITEME. STENSY;

O FRFEL0Y LITH)LE, BEIERE AR EENER TEAEH, LURERASHE;

O FNFERSEIPVE, BDEFHRS T FEhHREB A SHTENT AN, TNIRE R B R RARIP

®

fEAEMETIREFEM (EAt) BRER. MEOAREM, BTRIER, ERREXS, FEBRANF RIS EREEMIEERE L.
WEERE RN ABRNE AR RERARF AR



>
ContentsHZ®

INErOdUCHION T TR Tl « ¢ o e e e o e o o o o e o e e o o oo oo oo oo oeneneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenneeeeeens 01-01
ParamMEters JBEEBER: « + + # + = ¢ o+ o e et e e e e e e e e e e 02-02
Parts List TEB{EE S « = ¢ o ¢ o ¢t o o o o o ot et e oo e e et et e e e e e et e e e e e e et e s e e e e e e e e 03-04
Assemble the 3D Printer ZH5E3DATEIL  © = = = = = = =+ * ¢ ¢ ettt 05-15
Use the 3D Printer EEI3DITENHL « « « = « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o o o v o oo oo oo oo oo ooeneennnaneeeeeesesesnnnnanees 16-21
StArt Printing BARFTED * + ==+ + = # o o s st s et e mt e et et 22.24
MaiNtENANCE HEE = = = = = o o o o o o o o o e ottt oo a oo oo oottt o oooee s oot aaoesee ettt 25-25
EQUIPMENt Maintenance @& MRTE « + =+ = @ =t ot s st et oot e ettt 26-26
CirCUItWIriNg BBERIEELE + + + ¢ = o = o s oo s oo et oot oo st ee et teetoecaeetes e saesnonsoneansss 27-27

Trouble-shooting BIBERIME « « « ¢« o o v i i i i i i e e it e et ettt e e e e e e e e 28-29



I 01

1. Introduction i§& &7

e

1 Nozzle Kit | BEkEMF

2 Upper Cover | £=&=

3 Printing Platform | {TENE &
4 Bed Leveling Nut | 1128
5 LCD Screen | LCDERR

6 X Axis Motor | X3gEa#],

7 Remote Extruder | iEimHFHAL

8 Filament Detector | B

9 Filament Holder | ¥z

10 Power Cable Connection | EBREEFF X
11 Voltage switching switch | EBEYHRIZTIFF X
12 Bellows | JEE

13 Z Axis Limit Switch | Z3#PR{IFF %

14 X Axis Limit Switch | X4$PRAIFF =

15 Storage card slot & Type-C interface
EFiEFiE&Type-CO
16 Teflon tube | Sk@mMAEE

17 Y Axis Limit Switch | Y4sBRAIFF %
18 Y Axis Motor | Y4HEEH],
19 Sliding rails| 8%

20 E Axis Motor | EXHEBH



: . >>
2. Equipment Parameters I8 &£
Basic Parameters EzAx £

Model | 245 Ender-7
Printing Size | BRELR T 250*250*300mm
Molding Tech | B A FDM
Nozzle Number | Bk $0& 1

Slice Thickness | 1F BE

0.1mm-0.4mm

Nozzle Diameter | BIEE R

Standard 0.4mm | #RE20.4mm

Precision | TEN{5FE +0.1mm
Filament | $TEN#7#} 1.75mm PLA
File Format | )5 SR8 STL/OBJ/AMF

File Transfer | {TENT =,

USB/Storage card | BX# St #ZfE-R RN

Slice Software | AIFEIA T4

Creality Slicer/Cura/Repetier-Host/Simplify3D

Rated Valtage| FUE B &

Input| ¥A\:AC115/230V 50/60Hz Output|#&iH:DC 24V

Rated Power | SIETHZE 350W
Bed Temp | ARR=EE <100°C
Nozzle Temp | BBIE R EE <260°C
Resume Printing | #E84:4T Yes | 25¥
Filament Detector | Bil&:M Yes| 25

Language | 185

7137/ English/ Espafiol/ Deutsche/ Frangais/ Pycckuit/ Portugués/ Italiano/ Tiirk

Operating System | EBR&IER S

Windows XP/7/8/10 MAC/Linux

Printing Speed | TEMRFE

<250mm/s

1 02



I 03

3. Parts List 245

Top component
TERLE

a Printing Platform x 1
TS

e Z-axis Component
et

=J

Filament Holder

(RES

&/

e Tool Box x 1
TES®

N

Z-axis Cover
ZHER

ﬂ

e Z-axis profile
2B



. >>
3. Parts List E§58

71, Tool list Ta®H:

— .
m [10) Spool & Nuts x 1 p—— ® Hex keys, Wrench x 1 /@ Socker Spanner X 1 ® M4* 6 cup head x12
@ HERNERE l [h & Screwdriver EEIRE @ MA4* GEIAESLIZST
1€ DR E =

. . M4*10 Hexagon flat round = Storage Card & X 1
@ Diagonal Pliers X 1 @ head screw x2 @ Nozzle Cleaner x 1 - m Card Reader
e P T EKRLMA*10 wst

AR R

@ Spare Blueclip x 2 Spade x 1 Nozzle x2 @ Cable Ties x 1
EREEERE #7 R / L

)
@ o
M= @ M5*18 Sems Screw x 24 {4
. M5*184H &I844

-

Power cordx 1
Cable connectors x 3 @ Serrated lock washers x 2 [
@ HEN @ SMEEREE 9 a @ IR

Tips: the above accessories are for reference only, in kind prevail! ER: U EERRHNHESE, BULYRE!

I o4



4. Install Profile Z3E8%4

(]

a Base Frame x 1
[REE

Z-axis component

3B

&)

4

@ M5*18 Sems Screw X 4
M5*18H &R 22

=

@ Serrated lock washers x 1
IMERHERE

I 05 I



4. Install Profile Z2E8Y%4

@ M5*18 Sems Screw x 8
M5*184H &R

=]

Z-axis profile

=

ZhEFE

9

I Oc I



5. Install the Printing Platform RETENES

e Printing Platform x 1
fTENFE

M4* 6 cup head x 8
screw
M4* 6EIHESLIRET

I 07



>
5. Install the Printing Platform RETENES

M4* 6 cup head x4

@ screw

M4* 6EIFESLIRET

1 03 I



I 00

6. Install Top Component RIETRERLH ¢

Top component
TiERLA

@ M5*18 Sems Screw x 4
M5*184A & iR 2L

=

@ Serrated lock washers x 1
SMEEIRIEE

g ae

ot



6. Install Top Component REETRERLA M

21

D
-
!
M5*18 Sems Screw x 8

M5*184H&

2]

I 10



11

7. Install Filament Holder &tk}Ze

Filament Holder

(EES

M4*10 Hexagon flat round

@ head screw x2

R ATFEKRLMA*10




>
8. Install Z-axis Cover RIE7Zih=E1R

Snap into place in the direction shown in the figure.

RETARETFAN

_______________________

e Z-axis Cover
ZHhEIR

"
\ et
\ !

12



I 13

>
9. Cable Connection i&&ig4

@ Cable connectors x 3
HELRE X3

Securely insert the bellow into the mounting hole.
KR ERNENTEL

\ Putthe cable plug into the socket
\ BHERESC RN

Install the cable connectors
REHLEN



>
9. Cable Connection i&§&iE&

Connect the heated bed cable.

, Connect the Z-axis motor cable.

EEREZM B

/ L Note: Align the male plug with the female plug and insert.
a R AR B AMRAMEN

I 14



10. Solution for V-wheel jamming of heated bed plate HFRIRVIE-EIFRRSE

7

i 4

Gently dial the V-wheel manually to check whether it is idling. If idling happens, please use an open-ended wrench to
adjust the off-center separation pillar according to the illustrated direction, so that the V wheel is not idling.

BFERVE, REHERETY, IE MK BEERAFORFRERSABETRORBSE, fVETTHE,

Click back to the origin in the interface after power-on, and then go on moving the Z axis independently. Put your hand on
the printing platform to observe whether the platform is stuck. If it is, please adjust the off-center separation pillar in the
opposite direction according to the illustrated direction to make the V-wheel move smoothly.

BEARBDREERS, BRRERIEEEHZH. B FREITITE L METEETEFINE, B FIURERAENR A EET
RO B EEIEEhING .

I 15



Choose setting—leveling— Aid— leveling,clicking number (1D/@)/@G
R BEEFEEL AT, KEHFD/Q/0/@,

CREALITY Settings CREALITY < Auiliary leveling

)

@)

Printer info

CREALITY i CREALITY

8

e 2]

AR

Note: The Ul information is only for reference, the actual Ul may be different.
AR RERSE, KRRV,

Please click numbers

Dto assistin leveling...




17

11. Bed Leveling AFEFEE

Move the nozzle the front/left leveling screw and adjust the platform height by turning the knob underneath (The

thickness of a piece of A4 paper).

oS EE TR S LS Frahig e}, FTHITENT 8, EESBEA TRIIFIES IR, BIEEL90.1mm (—KAARMEE) .

RIRFE T

L i 1] =

The nozzle is too far away from the
platform, so the consumables can not
adhere to the platform.

S BT A KT, M EEMTETES Lo

Y

Filament are extruded evenly, just sticking
on the platform.
FMBTHS, NFISETA L.

O

The nozzle is too close to the platform, and

the filament are not extruded enough, even
scraping the platform.

BEE T A AR, #MFTHR R, EEERF A,




11. Bed Leveling AFEFEE

Use a piece of A4 paper (standard printer paper) to assist with the adjustment, making sure that the nozzle lightly scratches the paper.
Complete the adjustment of the screw on all 4 corners.Repeat above steps 1-2 times if necessary.Keep adjusting until there is slight

resistance on the A4 paper from the nozzle.
FATRT AR A —SRAALRTHEN IR T, EMTE NI S RETEAALR £ = XIR fOR FE RN NA A _E IR TR B RYIE TS . AETE B E 2RI ch A4 BT BRI E

SkEBIEEVRHIE .

AN
[ = R p— e — i \
1 Im I I
W )
\ll

mm

UL, T

I 13



Method 1 FiEL

CREALITY J CREALITY A CREALITY

Method 2 FiE2

CREALITY CREALITY : CREALITY

Temp atic | Manual Cooling

CREALITY

Settemp <A Settemp

= i — 200

Nozle temp: Nozze tem

Hotbedpreheat: 0 Cooling Hot-bed prehe

Hot.bed temp? Hot.bed tem




>
13. Load Filament ¥l

When you wait for the temperature to rise, hang the filament over the Filament Holder.
HEEHRE LT, EREMEERZEE,

For smoother Load Filament , the end of the filament
should be placed as shown below.

AT IRFITEAERL, FEABORIRALE R AN E AT

o Filament x1
A

@ Diagonal Pliers X 1
LE:|

et

1 20



21

>
13. Load Filament ¥l

When the current temperature reaches the target temperature, pass the consumables through the material detection test,
insert the extruder holes into the nozzle position, and wait for the consumables to flow out of the nozzles .
LETRERE BCRERN, SEMEI RGN, ImAFEIVNLEERIEME, SEIREAGEMRE AR TEMEEEH TN,

\
Tips: How to Replace the Filament?
Method 1:
Insert the new filament into filament runout detection module, the indicator
light is on. Click the "Resume after filament runout" in the display, and set the
nozzle temperature to 200°C. Take out the remaining filament in the filament
runout detection module from the lower part of the extruder after the
temperature rises. Push the extruding clamp until the filament is sent into the
nozzle through the filament runout detection module.
Method 2:

) Insert the new filament into filament runout detection module, the indicator

light is on, then click the "Resume after filament runout" in the display. When it
starts to print, hold the filament and allow it to go through the extruder. (The
filament may not be properly fed into the Teflon tube due to bending or other
reasons, resulting in failure of resumption).

Tips: ANfAIEHRFEN?

il

BIFEAM BN MTRMSININ, 38R AT, S ERRE PR ETREET, B RE IR EFI1200°C,
AERRTRADI R EHERIRBOFEM NBT A T A B, BEA S SRR RFEM IR ERT
5, I8 BT RHG T FOFERA IR NI 79 Lk

iR

BIREM BRI, 18R ITR, S ERREPIIREET, FRgtTRERFEE#EM,
BHERBEESITEII ST . (ZA E2EFEHTEMSHERRE, FEESZNGKALEN,
ERETIER LX)




14. Start Printing

@ sy e 13

4

Creality

Slicer 4.8.0

i ¥ iy

1. Double click to install the software. | %% 4

2.Double click to open the software. | {TFF#R {4+

Creality KN N

B Add printer

Creality Ender7 #2

Machine Settings

o .
e S
e e sl el
P

3. Select language—Next—Select your machine—>Next—Finish.

B wenmmn

S Y B (RO o e

238
e
Bty
3

-

iig
5

3

Crealty Ender-3 MAX
CrealityEncer 312

Crealty Ender-s

CrealtyEnders
CrealityEnder

0000000E000000000000000000000!

:
H
]
g

> Ultimaker8y.

1

B wmnen

Creality Ender-7 #2
e

aneE

X

v

2R

SRREII

£

e

e

Gcode if

i Goode.

w20 100
1221 s100

a

G 00 e B
00
E

1TE

AHASE
[252 mm | XE
(252 | Y
[s02 | XcklE
[Rectsnguar ~ | YHoHR
TEHEE
g nznge 1 -
O
Cr—
S ocode

—
Hove 7
o3 120 2038 Te0000 e o sure || moe s smumort fon

>>

ML

o sresiee sonsicmics

ey ——

G ez i heceace mad eiae 2
s %

61 210 sRsee 2 oo
Go0 sRosotane posieionning
20 X ¥ seresens prine

3MOREFIE T > Next> Ik ZEI LB —Next—Finish, SERIEE.

= =y =

Creality
Slicer 4.8.0

4.0pen Creality 3D slicer — Load (Read file) = Select

file.

FIFF IR = 4 B —Load GREX ) >3

22



14. Start Printing FF3A3TEN

This machine can print at a fast speed, but it is recommended to print at normal speed!Notes: the temperature of the nozzle is set according to the

D>

printing speed. Take PLA as an example:

A EESZRSEFTEN, (B2 AR RETEN 25 RENER, BUETTENEE R BN AR E, QIBEEPLAREIRESH:

23

Cutting speed

IR R 60mm/s 125mm/s 250mm/s
Nozzle temperature Around 200°C Around 210°C Around 220°C
DR 200°CEHS 210°CEH 220°CEA

The printing temperature is different owing to the variety of PLA filaments. Please refer to the actual situation.
HENRESFAELETER, BRIESFTHNBEREH B,



CREALITY

CREALITY

5.Generate G-code, and save the gcode file to storage card. 6.Insert the storage card— Print — Select the file to be printed.
£k G KB REFRFMEF BT R S EFT R~ S E R TENR XX

File names must be Latin letters or numbers, not Chinese
characters or other special symbols
XUBRRAT FEHEF, Fae N FHEMITHRTS

Notes: For details on the software instructions, please refer
to the slicing software manual in the storage card!
TR  REERNRIEE, EREE RN R R ER T

Warning: Please don't insert or remove the storage card during printing.
S EITEEEP, BiHEREFER.




25

>
15.Maintenance- disassemble the upper cover #{&—if L&

First move the nozzle unit to where close to the origin .
FRBEKA G B E R R,
Diagram 1: Remove the screws used for fixing of top cover,
Bl EE L SHIRLIRT,;
Diagram 2: Press the position indicated by red arrow from the inside,
E2: NERIRELD B F KA,
open the buckles on both sides of the top cover and move them
upward simultaneously
B EEEARMFINITAHRERE L,
disengage the buckles, and the top cover is removed.

fERIOBLES, BISERf LR,

Diagram 1 Diagram2
Bl B2

Diagram 1: Move the nozzle unit to where close to the origin first before assembly.
Bl REMRBR B HRE E R =M

Diagram 2: Then align the positioning pins of the upper cover with the holes of the
mounting plate.

E2: AR L ENEMHES RERFLANTTT.

Press the upper cover down again, and then lock the removed screws to the
corresponding positions.

BRTIELS, ZERBIF TR LBTEENUE .

Diagram 1 Diagram 2
E1 E2



16.Equipment Maintenance i&&1R5F

Maintenance of sliding rails/ sliding blocks:

Three sliding rails and sliding blocks in the X/Y line should be periodically maintained (generally per 3-6 months).

When surfaces of sliding rails lack the lubricant or there is abnormal sound during the operation,

it means that balls in sliding blocks lack the lubricant and lubricating grease or lubricating fluid should be applied on the sliding rails.

B/ BRRTT
XY= NBABRFER RS (—RA3-61NA) , HBENRERDBNNETHERME, R\BRAREKRIDET,
FEBNLRDBRESEER.

I 2c



17. Circuit Wiring

27

Z axis motor

ZHhEBylEn

|

E axis motor
ERiRRIED

|

Motor wire

AN

|

|

L

Y swgna\ cable interface
Y -qfihzlj

X swgnal cable interface
Xfu?ff?szﬂ

Fuse

REGLL

Normally open fan
AR

o G0 EN OIR STEP

mmm ::un

i)

Bl

(] L]
0 Am
. C

710 & O ster

DC24V power input
DC24VEREIA

L (W]
E'CI
m

[CleXeXe]
CE1

G EN DIR STEP

Storage Card
EhEk

Type-C

Controllable fan

FIERE

Display interface

TRFEEO

Auto leveling interface

BaniETiEn

_ Material || Xtimit Y limit Zlimit Bed Nozzle
Hot Bed Heating tube detection switch switch switch thermistor || thermistor
AR IiRE BRI XERORAL || VEAPRGL || ZBAPRAL || supRsngr || BESKHRBK
o F F F FBiE B







P |

D>

18. R

TmE RSB HRERE

o 213 ]

1. iEhEE R
2 AT
3. B+

|
- = e

1. XHEERAZELMBFER

BT
ED

1. BHREEFENN
2. ERBERHBEERE

=73 = g ol i
é— 1*:%@‘»%% 2 1 ‘
;EE G

e

I YIRIREH }—’{

1. EERE
2. BEHERE
LTS }—>‘ -t
M %__;4% 1. BERE
—— }_.‘ 1 man
nE }—>{ 1, EERE
MBI FRFR }_,‘ 1. B
1. B

2. ¥ RIHHIAE

[S— |
|17ru-llAl¥b’lLU-vJ| |

1. REHTH S BT

rr r r [ [ T

1. EBFEARERAE
2. EHRFEN

.

1. EiERE
2, AERERE

.

HRRH

SbIEER







final explanation rights shall be reserved by Shenzhen Creality 3D Technology Co., Ltd.

I Due to the differences between different machine models, the physical objects and the final images can differThe
ESHNEAE, IMSEFTRERES, BUTWHE, SLBRRIRYIHIR=HRILERASIME,

SHENZHEN CREALITY 3D TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
Add:18F,JinXiuHongDu Building, Meilong Blvd., Longhua Dist.,
Shenzhen, China 518131

Official Website: www.creality.com

Tel: +86 755-8523 4565

E-mail: info@creality.com cs@creality.com

FRYUHRIE =R FRAE
Scan To Learn More AT REXRAEENFHRIBRLRERE B AE18F

A BT B E % NI www.cexsw3d.com
R&EHLL: 400 6133 882 0755-8523 4565

FC C€ P4

bl —




